Asset Retirement Obligation, closing balance  8,073,012  8,082,180

19. Comparative Figures
Certain comparative information has been reclassified to conform to the financial statement presentation adopted for the
current year.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  |  FINANCIAL SECTION

432023 ANNUAL MUNICIPAL REPORT   | 

20. Prior Period Adjustment - Change in Accounting Policy
As of January 1, 2022, the City adopted Canadian public sector accounting standard PS 3280 Asset Retirement
Obligations. This new standard addresses the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of legal obligations
associated with the retirement of certain tangible capital assets such as asbestos removal in buildings, fuel tanks
retirement obligations, and end-of-life decommissioning costs (see Note 18).

This standard was adopted using the modified retroactive approach, which results in the restatement of the comparative
information as at and for the year ended December 31, 2022.

The impact of the prior period adjustment on the December 31, 2022 comparative amounts is as follows:

 As previously
stated ($)

Adjustment ($) As restated ($)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Accrued liabilities  11,748,755  8,082,180  19,830,935

Tangible capital assets  3,364,432,457  6,255,326  3,370,687,783

Accumulated surplus, end of year  5,502,236,032  (1,826,854)  5,500,409,178

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND ACCUMULATED SURPLUS

General government services  132,562,752  145,962  132,708,714

Protective services  138,617,303  9,214  138,626,517

Development services  10,725,710  15,000  10,740,710

Parks, recreation and culture services  131,149,276  201,236  131,350,512

Annual surplus  403,301,657  (371,412)  402,930,245

Accumulated surplus, beginning of year  5,098,934,375  (1,455,442)  5,097,478,933

Accumulated surplus, end of year  5,502,236,032  (1,826,854)  5,500,409,178

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET FINANCIAL ASSETS

Annual surplus  403,301,657  (371,412)  402,930,245

Amortization of tangible capital assets  75,276,090  270,415  75,546,505

Increase in net financial assets  214,085,626  (100,997)  213,984,629

Net financial assets, beginning of year  1,917,089,305  (7,981,183)  1,909,108,122

Net financial assets, end of year  2,131,174,931  (8,082,180)  2,123,092,751

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Annual surplus  403,301,657  (371,412)  402,930,245

Amortization of tangible capital assets  75,276,090  270,415  75,546,505

Accretion expense  -  100,997  100,997

44 |   2023 ANNUAL MUNICIPAL REPORT

FINANCIAL SECTION  |  CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 5 - ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

Asset retirement obligation (Note 18) -  8,082,180  8,082,180

NOTE 9 - ACCUMULATED SURPLUS

Tangible capital assets  3,364,432,457  6,255,326  3,370,687,783

Capital asset works financing reserve fund  147,432,455  (8,082,180)  139,350,275

Total accumulated surplus  5,502,236,032  (1,826,854)  5,500,409,178

NOTE 15 - SEGMENTED INFORMATION ($ Thousands)

Total amortization / loss on disposals / accretion expense  86,868  372  87,240

SCHEDULE 1 - CONSOLIDATED SCHEDULE OF TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSETS ($ Thousands)

Land improvements

Cost beginnning of year  197,611  400  198,011

Accumulated amortization end of year  (95,564)  (2)  (95,566)

Buildings

Cost beginning of year  365,962  7,072  373,034

Accumulated amortization end of year  (173,515)  (1,264)  (174,779)

Leasehold improvements

Cost beginning of year  5,409  120  5,529

Accumulated amortization end of year  (2,950)  (70)  (3,020)

20. Prior Period Adjustment - Change in Accounting Policy  Continued
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  |  FINANCIAL SECTION

452023 ANNUAL MUNICIPAL REPORT   | 

SCHEDULE 1

Consolidated Schedule of Tangible Capital Assets
As at December 31, 2023 ($ thousands)

Class Cost
Beginning

of Year Additions Disposals
Cost End

of Year

Accumulated
Amortization

Beginning
of Year Disposals Amortization

Accumulated
Amortization

End of Year

Net Book
Value End

of Year
(Restated
-Note 20)

Land Under Roads  1,160,660  13,438  (25)  1,174,073  -   -   -   -   1,174,073

Land Civic Use 730,235 22,020  -   752,255  -   -   -   -   752,255

Land Improvements  206,546  17,108  (533)  223,121  (95,566)  344  (6,814)  (102,036)  121,085

Buildings  429,869  39,819  (789)  468,899  (174,779)  765  (12,421)  (186,435)  282,464

Infrastructure - Drainage  292,462  13,702  (295)  305,869  (110,009)  70  (4,429)  (114,368)  191,501

Infrastructure - Roads  961,263 34,422  (393)  995,292  (601,385)  282  (19,563)  (620,666)  374,626

Infrastructure - Sewers  183,196  6,823  (359)  189,660  (79,124)  232  (2,841)  (81,733)  107,927

Infrastructure - Water  314,801  11,772  (1,785)  324,788  (101,439)  1,003  (6,268)  (106,704)  218,084

Vehicles & Mobile Equipment  89,091  11,389  (5,540)  94,940  (54,443)  5,428  (8,416)  (57,431)  37,509

Technology & Telephony  117,314  10,764  (4,272) 123,806  (75,727) 4,273  (11,222)  (82,676) 41,130

Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment  41,313  10,378  (2,870)  48,821  (16,891)  2,869  (6,161)  (20,183)  28,638

Leasehold Improvements  5,570 92  -   5,662  (3,021)  -   (376)  (3,397)  2,265

 4,532,320  191,727  (16,861)  4,707,186  (1,312,384)  15,266  (78,511)  (1,375,629)  3,331,557

Asset Under Construction  150,752  90,786  -   241,538  -   -   -   -   241,538

Total  4,683,072  282,513  (16,861)  4,948,724  (1,312,384)  15,266  (78,511)  (1,375,629)  3,573,095

46 |   2023 ANNUAL MUNICIPAL REPORT

FINANCIAL SECTION  |  CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SCHEDULE 1 Continued

Consolidated Schedule of Tangible Capital Assets
As at December 31, 2022 ($ thousands)

Class Cost
Beginning

of Year Additions Disposals
Cost End

of Year

Accumulated
Amortization

Beginning
of Year Disposals Amortization

Accumulated
Amortization

End of Year

Net Book
Value End

of Year
(Restated
- Note 20)

(Restated
- Note 20)

Land Under Roads  1,137,173  23,487  -   1,160,660  -   -   -   -   1,160,660

Land Civic Use 666,893 63,792 (450) 730,235  -   -   -   -   730,235

Land Improvements 198,011 9,369  (834)  206,546 (89,412)  277 (6,431)  (95,566)  110,980

Buildings 373,034 67,600  (10,765)  429,869 (164,637)  1,732 (11,874)  (174,779)  255,090

Infrastructure - Drainage  282,224  12,454  (2,216)  292,462  (107,090)  1,406  (4,325)  (110,009)  182,453

Infrastructure - Roads  906,499  55,162  (398)  961,263  (581,525)  280 (20,141) (601,386)  359,878

Infrastructure - Sewers  180,428  3,618  (850)  183,196  (76,618)  353  (2,859)  (79,124)  104,072

Infrastructure - Water  299,774  16,032  (1,005)  314,801  (95,910)  550  (6,079)  (101,439)  213,362

Vehicles & Mobile Equipment  82,162  11,405  (4,476)  89,091  (51,375)  4,455  (7,523)  (54,443)  34,648

Technology & Telephony  108,992  9,806  (1,484)  117,314  (66,578)  1,484  (10,633)  (75,727)  41,587

Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment  35,351  9,397  (3,435)  41,313  (14,952)  3,314  (5,253)  (16,891)  24,422

Leasehold Improvements 5,529 41  -   5,570 (2,590)  -   (430) (3,020)  2,549

4,276,070 282,163  (25,913)  4,532,320 (1,250,687)  13,851 (75,548)  (1,312,384)  3,219,936

Asset Under Construction  157,180  (6,428)  -   150,752  -   -   -   -   150,752

Total 4,433,250 275,735  (25,913)  4,683,072 (1,250,687)  13,851 (75,548)  (1,312,384)  3,370,688

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  |  FINANCIAL SECTION

472023 ANNUAL MUNICIPAL REPORT   | 

SCHEDULE 2

Growing Communities Grant   ($) - Unaudited

In 2023, the Provincial Government announced funding of up to $1 billion in direct grants will be provided to local
governments to help support all B.C. communities. The objective of this funding is to help local government to invest into
infrastructure and amenities that will help facilitate the increase in housing supply throughout the community. In 2023,
the City received a Growing Communities Grant of $28.8 million which has been set aside into a Growing Communities